## APPENDIX.

## JOINT RESOLUTIONS.

PASSED AND APPROVED AT THE ELEVENTH SESSION OF THE STATE LEGISLATURE, COMMENCING JANUARY FIFTH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-NINE, AND TERMINATING MARCH FIFTH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-NINE.

## NUMBER I.

A Joint Resolution relative to the removal of the Otter Tail March 5, 1869. Band of Chippewa Indians.

Be it resolved by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sec. 1.

That our senators in congress be instructed, and representatives therein respectfully requested, to use their For removal of influence in securing the removal of the Otter Tail Lake certain Indiana. band of Chippewa Indians from where they are now located in the settlements of Otter Tail county, Minnesota (where they are annoying the white population) to some suitable reservation situated and to be selected some distance north-west of Otter Tail county, on that tract of land lying between Leach Lake, in Cass county, and Red Lake, in Beltranic county of the state of Minnesota, said tract being peculiarly adapted to the sustenance and support of said Indians, by making this removal these Indians will be so remote from the border settlements as to prevent any

conflict that might occur situated where they now are.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be instructed to Duty of Secreturnish a copy of this joint resolution to each of our sena-tary of State.

tors and members in congress.

Approved March 5, 1869.